
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.'ll
(tD # 21082)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 31, 2023

FROM: HUMAN RESOURCES

SUBJECT: HUMAN RESOURCES: Fiscal Year 202312024 Risk and lnsurance Rates for
Property lnsurance, General/Auto Liability lnsurance, Workers Compensation, Medical
Malpractice lnsurance, Unemployment lnsurance, and Short-Term Disability lnsurance, All
Districts. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approve the lnterim Human Resources Director's recommendation for fiscal year 2023-

2024 risk and insurance rates for Property lnsurance, General/Auto Liability lnsurance,
Workers'Compensation lnsurance, Medical Malpractice lnsurance, Unemployment
lnsurance, and Short-Term Disability lnsurance as attached.

ACTION:

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried
by unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington , Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
January 31,2023
HR

Kimbqrly Rector

?;ruM&,r72
Deputy
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Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:



FINANCIAL DATA Current Flscal Year: Next Flscal Yoar: Total Cort: Ongolng Cost

COST $0 $0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $o $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Departmentat Funds 100%
Budget Adjustment: No

For FiscalYear: 23124

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BAGKGROUND:

Summary
The County is financially protected and defended through various insurance programs providing
risk mitigation processes, early claims intervention, cost reduction actions as well as recovery
for damaged County property. The annual costs of these insurance programs are allocated to
departments based upon weighted factors relative to each insurance program, such as
department loss history, exposure, staffing levels, building square footage, and/or department
payroll costs. lnsurance programs are separated into the following lnsurance Funds by type of
protection: Property lnsurance, Workers' Compensation, Medical Malpractice, General/Auto
Liability, Short-Term Disability, and Unemployment lnsurance. Annual required funding for these
programs is determined by actuarial analysis of general risk factors, known and anticipated
claims, and program operating costs by Bickmore Risk Services (Bickmore).

Below is a summary of the current and prior fiscal years' rates, recommended rates for FY
202312024, and the percentage change in rates between current and proposed:

TotalCharge
FY 2021t2022

Approved Total
Gharge

FY 202212023

Recommended
Total Charge
FY 2023t2024

o//o
Change

Property
lnsurance $e, 86s 343 $18,521,141 $19,447,198 5%

Workers'
Compensation $48,363,000 $49,441,004 $54,053,596 9%

Medical
Malpractice $9,723,000 $9,057,000 $5,910,000 -35%

Genera!/Auto
Liability $76,443,235 $77,544,995 $80,940,370 4%

Unemployment
lnsurance

0.210o/o 0.228o/o 0.230% 1%

Short-Term
Disability

1.32o/o (Class 1)

1.48o/o (Class 2)
1.35% (Class 1)

N/A (Class 2)
1.25o/o (Class 1)

N/A (Class 2)
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

It is important to note that even for those insurance programs with no or minimal change in total
cost, the distribution of cost to departments will differ from prior fiscal years due to allocation
factors which are based on actual experience and exposure that vary annually. A summary of
changes in department allocations for General/Auto Liability, Property lnsurance, Workers
Compensation, and Medical Malpractice is shown at Attachment A.

Property lnsurance
The County's propefi insurance program is fully insured through PRISM Excess lnsurance
Authority with various levels of deductibles based on coverage. Deductibles are paid by each
department after a loss occurs. ln addition to covering the County's real and personal property,
the program provides earthquake coverage on contractually obligated leased buildings and
county owned buildings with a value of $1,000,000 or more.

The property premium costs are determined by a combination of the County's total property
replacement values, the property's proximity to earthquake faults and flood zones (exposure),
and the County's history of claims (experience). Premium costs are allocated to departments
based on their annually reported occupied square footage relative to the total reported by all
County departments. The recommended FY 202312024 charge to departments is $19.4M, which
represents a 5o/o increase from FY 202212023. Charges by department can be found in

Attachment B.

Workers' Compensation I nsu rance
Workers' Compensation lnsurance is a legally mandated program that is administered by
County staff and is self-funded for up to the first $2M of each claim. Excess lnsurance is
provided through PRISM Excess lnsurance Authority for amounts above the self-insured level.
For cost distribution to departments, losses are capped at $500,000 per claim and departments
are held responsible up to the cap amount for each claim. Total claims up to the cap amount are
used to determine the percentage of experience each of the departments are charged with. This
is multiplied by the total amount to be collected based on the confidence rate.

For FY 202312024, Bickmore, the County's actuary, calculated the required program funding to
be $54M, charges by department can be found in Attachment C.

Medical Malpractice
lnsurance coverage for the medical providers at the County of Riverside is provided by a
program that combines self-insurance and excess insurance. This program and associated
costs are allocated to County departments that employ medical providers including Riverside
University Health System Medical Center (RUHS), RUHS Behavioral Health, RUHS Public
Health, Emergency Management Department, and Human Resources Department
(Occupational Health).

Each occurrence under this program is self-insured for the first $1.1 million with the excess
insurance provided by PRISM. For calculation of loss distribution, losses are capped at $1.1
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

million per claim. Claims are administered by the Human Resources Department, Risk
Management Division.

For FY 202312024, Bickmore calculated the required program funding of $5.9M, allocations per
department can be found in Attachment D.

General Liability/Auto Liability I nsurance
The General Liability/Auto Liability insurance program provides coverage for bodily injury,
employment practices liability, personal injury, property damage, and public official errors and
omissions liability for all operations of the County of Riverside. This program is self-funded for
up to $5 million per claim, with excess coverage provided by PRISM.

Costs are allocated to County departments based 80% on each department's 7-year history of
actual losses and 20o/o on reported exposure (staffing, occupied square footage, mileage driven,
etc.). Costs for excess insurance coverage related to for airports, aircraft, cyber liability, and
watercraft insurance are allocated only to specific departments for which such coverage is
relevant.

The liability insurance market is going through a difficult period and continues to see significant
increases in plaintiff demands, jury verdicts, and high dollar liability claims. The "frequency of
severity" in claims outcomes is being experienced by public entities (counties, cities, schools,
and special districts) throughout the State of California. All these factors have pushed the
insurance industry into a hard market for consumers and has caused premiums to increase
significantly.

For FY 202312024, Bickmore calculated the required program funding to be $80.9M, charges by
department can be found in Attachment E.

Unem ployment !nsurance
Unemployment insurance (Ul) is a self-funded benefit program required by the State of
California. Aon Hewitt (Aon), the County's actuary utilized to calculate the unemployment
insurance rate, credibility level ranging from 0.097o/oto 1.6370/0 of total pay depending on each
department's claim experience.

Total FY 202312024 costs are estimated at $3.9M. Rates by department can be found in

Attachment F.

Short-Term Disability
Short-Term Disability (STD) lnsurance is a self-funded benefit plan covering eligible members of
Riverside Sheriffs Association Public Safety Unit (PSU). The plan provides temporary income
replacement for eligible members at 55% wage replacement with a maximum covered pay of
$23,608.
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

As of April 1 , 2021, LIUNA and SEIU are no longer eligible to participate in the County of
Riverside's self-funded Short Term Disability Plan. Employee's in SEIU and LIUNA are eligible
to participate in the state of California's SDI plan, and rates are set annually by the state. The
Class 2 benefit is assumed to be fully closed and no future funding rate is needed or provided

for Class 2.

The estimated total STD contribution collections for FY 202312024 on an annual basis are

$0.15M for RSA Public Safety.

lmoact on Residents and Businesses
There is no impact to residents and businesses as these are rates to internal County
departments.

Gontract Historv and Price Reasonableness
Comparisons with prior year rates are presented in the attachments.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A.

ATTACHMENT B.

ATTACHMENT C.

ATTACHMENT D.

ATTACHMENT E.

ATTACHMENT F.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN DEPARTMENT ALLOCATIONS
GENERAUAUTO LIABI LITY RATES
PROPERTY I NSURANCE RATES
WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATES
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE RATES
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RATES
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R(c RTVERSTDE COUNW HUMAN RESOURCES

m FY23-a4INSURANCE RATES - Risk Mgmt and lnsurance

Confidence Level

ChangeFY23-24

60% 60% 70%

Dept
Gcncral Llablllty

!nrurancc
ProporU

!nsurancc

Wortcrr
Compcnretlon

lnrurancc

tcdlca!
telpracdcc
lnrurancc

GRAND TOTAL

RUHS

TLMA

Sherifi
DPSS

EO

DA

Fire

RCtT

Parks

ROV

Animal Svcs

EDA

Waste

Probation

EMD

TTC

Flood

Assessor

DCSS

EnvHealth

BOS

CAP

CFFC

cc
Coop Ext

ACO

Ag Comm

Vet Svcs

Sahon Sea
IHSS
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LAFCO

CFD

RCHCA

HR

Purchaslng

Public Defender

Office on Aging

Facilities
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RIVERSIDE COUNW HUMAN RESOURCES
FY23-24 INSU RANCE RATES - General/Auto Llablllty

23525

40440

23850

40400

2432s
24425
24550

24625

2462s

905102

906203

908s01

9122t1
912601

913401

914301
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915201b

97s202
9211001

93123s

938001
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980503

1000r00000
100,0200000

11001m000
1104400000

1130100000

1130300000

1130700000

11308m000
11309mO00

1131m0000
1131300000

1131800000

11320@000

11329m000
1200100000

1200200000

1200400000

1300100000

1300200000

1300300000

1t1o0100000

15001000u)
1700100000

1900100000

1900700000

1901000000

1910700000

19201@000

1930100000

2000100000

220010@00
23001ff)000
2400100000
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25(x)300000

2sm4m000
2500500000

2s00500000
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2s01100000
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2600100000

2600200000
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270020(n00
28001m000
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25400
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15100
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22900

l(xx)O
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10000

10000

1fi)00
22000
4s960
46100

46000

45960

46040

47000

45800

46L20

10000

10000

33600

10000

10000

10000

1(nfi)
10000

10000

2L700
2t200
21100

22rOO

22200
10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

22250
1m00
lmoo
10000

10000

10000

20200

20200

20250

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EO

Parks

CFFC

Flood

EDA

EDA

BOS

fusessor
EO

EO

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

Assessor

Assessor

Assessor

ACO

ACO

ACO

TTC

cc
ROV

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EMD

DA

DCSS

Public Defender
Sheriff
Sherlff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Probation
Probation
Probation

Fire

Ag Comm

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

5,345

729
t,673

987

3,516

3,904

5,942
8,019

1,8s0

2,009

s21,108

4L5,t77
37,414

9L4,O77

2,066

47,667

3,034

25,460

12,516

2t2,807
12,090

20,922

840

9,141

8,909

13,005

74,178
8,055

94,464
100,085

10,450

574,U4
3,670
7,686

\78,178
4t2,427
2s8,492
284,691

282,4t2
5,551

1s6,029

11,934

93,782
2,3tO,973

190,625

251,433

350,337

196,525

26,9L8,776

9,073,898

359,093

L,577

727,372
90,617

119,130

17,868

272,229

354,503

52,463

833,964

54,497

35,786
15,149

27,70L

EDA-CSA 5l-Desert Center
EDA-CSA 52-Ripley

EDA-CSA 85-Cabazon

EDA CSA 122 Mesa Verde
EDA-CSA 126-HiBhgrove Area

EDA-CSA 134-Temescal Canyon

EDA-CSA 143-Rancho Californla
EDA CSA 152 NPDES

RCBCS - CSA 152 - Sports Park

EDA CSA Adminlstratlon Operating
Courts - Executive Office - Financial Services

Parks Business Operations
Children & Familles First Commission

Flood Control District
EDA-Perris Valley Cemetery

EDA Perris Valley Cemetery District
Board of Supervlsors

fusessment Appeals Board

Executlve ffice
Grand Jury

Human Resources

Human Resources Air Quality Division

Human Resources Property lnsurance
Human Resources Workers' Compensation lns

Human Resources Medlcal Malpractice lns

Human Resources General l-lability lnsurance

Human Resources Safety Loss Control
Human Resources Temporary Assitnment Prog

Human Resources Exclusive Care

Human Resources Occupational Health
Assessor

Assessor Clerk Recorder

Assessor CREST

Auditor Controller
Auditor Controller lnternal Audit
Auditor Controller Payroll

Treasurer Tax Collector
County Counsel

Registrar of Voters
EDA Administration
EDA Library Servlces

EDA Economic Development
EDA Avlatlon
EDA Fair and Natlonal Date Festival

EDA Edward Dean Museum
Emergency Mana8ement Department
Distrlct Attorney
Child Support Services

Public Defender
Sheriff Administration
Sheriff Support Services

Sheriff Patrol

Sherlff Corrections

Sheriff Court Services

Sheriff CAC Security

Sheriff Ben Clark Training Center
Sheriff Coroner
Sheriff Public Administrator

Sherlff CAL lD Program

Probatlon Juvenlle lnstitutlons
Probation Field Services

Probation Adminstration
Fire Protection
Agricultural Commissioner

TLMA Administration
TLMA Consolidated Counter Services

TLMA Building & Safety

ChangeFund DeptlD Department Budtet Unlt FY22-23 FY23-24

5,540

57L
1,722

502

1,596

2,7t4
9,499

t2,8N
1,898

L,222
s36,461
767,Ozt

33,896

L,275,903

2,OgL

40,7U
3,316

27,785
11,3t7

115,238

14,693

20,945
82s

9,639

9,L37

70,44L
103,490

109,945

4,188

337,28L
4,730
9,863

243,786
428,975

295,997

235,44
4,83s

9s,164

L2,206

68,7U
2,676,847

269,978
190 140

338,910

t62,954
28,903,759

7,7U,793
310,364

1,558

628,208

254,444
12s,030

17,566

234,639

354,855

69,868

806,r24
46,875

42,327

L8,24s
26,242

195

49

3,557

4,827

48

75,353

is1,8u

351,826

25

2,325

2,603

23

2,386

9,026

9,8@

7,460

2,177

6s,608

15,548

11,306

272

36s,868

79,i5i

163,827

,e@

22,470

i52
17,405

6,97
3,096

282

498

228

1,9U,983
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Fund DeptlD Department Budtetunh FY22-23 FY23-24 Changg

100@
20000

20260

20008

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000
110050

10000

10000

40090

40200

10@0

21450

10000

10000

10000

10000

1fiDo
1fino
472@
472LO

47220
10@o
10000

10000

21830

1(n00
10000

45700

45300

45620

45500

4ss20
77370

3120100000

3130100000

313020@m
3130700000

31/10100000

4100100000

4100200000

4100300000

4100400000

41@500000
4200100000

42(x)2000@

420(x00000
420060(xno
430010mo0
4300200000

43003m000
43m6m000
4500100000

s10010@00
5300100@0

5400100000

55001000u,
s500300000

s500400000

5500s00000

5500600000

s500700000

10(n0 5500900000 EO

TLMA Planning

TLMA Transportation
TLMA Surveryor

TLMA Transporation Equipment GaraSe ISF

TLMA Code Enforcement
RUHS Behavioral Health Public Guardian

RUHS Behavioral Health Treatment
RUHS Behavioral Health Detention
RUHS Behavioral Health Administration
RUHS Eehavloral Health Substance Abuse

RUHS Public Health

RUHS California Children's Services

Envlronmental Health

Animal Servlces

RUHS Regional Medical Center
RUHS Medical lnditent Service Protram
RUHS Detention Health Services

RUHS Community Health Clinics

Waste Manatement
Dept of Public Social Servlces

Offlce on Aging

Veteran Services

HHPSS - Administration
HHPWS - Contlnuum of Care

H HPWS-Workforce Development
Community Action Agency

Communlty Action Agency Energy Program

Community Action Agency Other Programs

Houslng Homelessness Prevention and WorKorce Solutions-
Community Development-HUD Grants

Cooperative Extension

Facllities ManaSement

Facillties Management Custodlal Services

Facillties Mana8ement Maintenance
Facilities Mana8ement Real Estate

Facilities Manatement Proiect Mgt Office
Facilities Mana8ement Energy

Facilities Management Parking

EDA-Community Park and Centers

Facilitles Management Community Center
Purchasing

PurchaslnB Supply Services

Purchasing Fleet Services

Purchasing Central Mail Services

Riverside County lnformation Technology

RCIT Communication Solutions
RCIT Geographical lnformation System

6300100000

7200100000

7200200@0

7200300000

7200400000

7200s00000

7200500000

7200700000

7201200000

7201300000

7300100000

7300400000

7300500000

7300500000

7400100000

7400500000

740ff100000

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

EnvHealth

Animal Svcs

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

Waste

DPSS

Office on Aging

Vet Svcs

EO

EO

EO

CAP

CAP

CAP

Coop Ext

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

EDA

Facilities

Purchasing

Purchaslng

Purchasing

Purchasing

RCIT

RCIT

RCIT

s 128,797

S 8,5s2,626

S 17,910

s 27,601

s 179,930

s 473,630

5 L,139,227

s 221,69s

$ rsr,ssa
S 179,600

S 493,412

S 6s,623

s 16s,s76

S 1,349,334

s 2,76s,t67
S ro,sza

S raz,@g

S srr,czl
S 1,034,s28

S 10,391,304

5 st,att
S 12,6s9

s 2,ss0

S 10,s49

$ es,sqz

s 21,6s3

$ zs,zog

S 3,692

S a,gss

S g,ses

S 191,97s

S uo,oss
S rss,szs
S trosgs
S ts,zqa
5 zta
5 63,2s8

S 22,8LL

S s8,13s

s 14,763

5 t,ctz
S 6s,226

S 10,993

S sga,gsa

S sr,ass
S s,oaa

3/l8,056
8,868,319

16,856

27,282
188,438

L23,5U
1,203,090

290,420
566,143

191,400

535,639

66,789

165,918

L,622,159

2,942,714
11,148

437,8s2
1l85,987

766,t29
t7,o74,5L3

45,638

7to
3,479
9,542

101,634

15,515

26,37s
2,973

9,4s6

to,970
L74,662

447,4s4
776,772

80,7L2
t4,24L

547

L8,779

85,406

L8,928

68,487

8,915

5s0,647
201,398

3,360

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

S

s
s
s
s

s

5

s

s
s
s

s
s
$

s
s

s

s
s
s
s

s

s

s
s

s

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

21r2il
21s,693

(1"0s)

(tre)

8,s08

(3s0,u6)

63,Efr'

68,725

774,575

17,8@

43,227

L166

u2
272,825

777,553

571

250,243

(27,436)

(26t 3e9)

7,583,209

(s,839)

(11,949)

929

(1,@7)

i5@7
(6,098)

L166
(7le)

7,405

(77,313)

106,821

(17,lsi)
(so,186)

(1,s07)

269

(44,s29)

(22,811)

27,277

416s
(L412)
j,267

(2,078)

(2,,/.347)

147,940

(288)

s
s

s

,
5

s

s

s

$

s

s

I
s

s

5

I
5

5

5

s

s

s

5

5

s
s

s

5

5

s

s

5

s

s

s

5

s
s

5

5

s

s
s

s

5

s

491

$ 77,w,99s $ 10,940,370 $ 3,395,375



RIVERSIDE COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
FY23-24INSURANCE RATES - Propefi lnsurance

23525

40/,40

23850

24325

24425

24550

23010

2s400

258@

15100

229@
2290()

10000

10000

1omo
10000

10000

10000

45960

46100

46000

45960

46040

47000

4580O

46100

46720

10000

1(xrco

33600

10000

10ff)0
1moo
10(n0

10000

10000

21100

21350

21 550

21200

21100

22LOO

22200

10000

1fino
1ff)00

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10@0

10@0

10000

10@0

1mo0
10@0

22250

1o(x)o

10000

loooo
10000

10000

905102

906203

908501

912601

913401

914301

915202

924001

931235

938@1

947200

980501

980503

1000100000

1000200000

1100100@0

1103900(mo

110440@00

1130100000

1130700000

1130800000

1 1 30900000

113100@00

1131300000

113'1800000

1132000000
I 132200000

1132900000

120010(m00

1200200000

1200400000

1300100000

130020ofi)0

1300300000

140010oq)0

1500100(x)o

1700100000
1900100000
1900200000

1900300000

1900700000

1901000(x)0

1910700@0

1920100000

1930100000

2000100000

220010oq)o

2300100000

24001(x)o(x)

2500100000

2500200q)0

2500300000

2500400000

2500500000

25006flDO0

25007(xxDo

2501000000

25011000fi)

2505100(x)o

2600100000

2500200000

2600700000

2700200000

2800r00000

72,144

4,663

t32
L32

132

t,438,647
351,87?

5L,044

t75,944

s,52t
a2,278

L,846

34,Ot4

lo,r92
112,901

18,866

704

14,755

5,857

15,288

7,L58

106,510

93,121

Ls,357

16,936

1,691

5,952

46,7L6

45,895

139,715

32,8t5

756,943

503

396,861

30,468

143,833

555,994

265,453

L87,629

36,206

99,962

999,128

2,439,239

30,431

L,920

322,N8
77,860

t2,952
21,775

292,3il
285,509

49,025

1,113,542

27,098

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EO

Parks

CFFC

Flood

EDA

EDA

BOS

Assessor

EO

EO

EO

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

Assessor

Assessor

Assessor

ACO

ACO

ACO

TTC

cc
ROV

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EMD

DA

DCSS

Public Defender

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

Sherlff

Sheriff

Probation

Probation

Probation

Fire

Ag Comm

EDA-CSA 5l-Desert Center

EDA-CSA 62-Rid6y
EDA-CSA 85-Cabazon

EDA-CSA 126-HighSrove Area

EDA-CSA 134-Temescal Canyon

EDA-CSA 143-Rancho California

EDA CSA Administratlon Operating

Courts - Executlve Office - Flnanclal Servlces

Parks Business Operations

Children & Families First Commission

Flood Control District

EDA-Perris Valley Cemetery

EDA Perris Valley Cemetery District

Board of Supervisors

Assessment Appeals Board

Executive Offlce

Executive Office

Grand Jury

Human Resources

Human Resources Property lnsurance

Human Resources Workers' Compensatlon lns

Human Resources Medical Malpractice lns

Human Resources General Liability lnsurance

Human Resources Safety Loss Control

Human Resources Temporary Assignment Prog

Human Resources Exclusive Care

Human Resources Employeo Assistancs Svcs

Human Resources Occupational Health

fusessor

Assessor Clerk Recorder

fusessor CREST

Auditor Controller

Audltor Controller lnternal Audit
Auditor Controller Payroll

Treasurer Tax Collector

County Counsel

Registrar of Voters
EDA Adminlstration
EDA Community Dov6lopm6nt HUD Grants

EDA Workforco Devdopmont

EDA Llbrary Services

EDA Economlc Development

EDA Aviation

EDA Falr and National Date Festival

EDA Edward Dean Museum

Emergency ManaBement Department

District Attorney
Child Support Services

Public Defender

Sheriff Administration
Sheriff Support Services

Sheriff Patrol

Sheriff Corrections

Sheriff Court Services

Sherlff CAC Security

Sheriff Ben Clark TralninB Center

Sheriff Coroner

Sheriff Public Adminlstrator
Sheriff CAL lD Program

Probation Juvenile lnstitutions
Probation Field Services

Probation Adminstration
Fire Protection

Agricultural Commissioner

Fund Unh
L2,75L

4,E97

139

139

139

1,510,580

?69,47L

53,596

118,546

19,809

739

L5,492

6,161

74L

797

18/,

5,

86,392

1,939

35,7L5

10,701

7,527

111,grrc

97,777

16,124

t7,783
L,776

6,250

49,O52
1l8,190

t45,7N
34,456

31,991

tst,o24
583,794

2t8,726
t97,OLO

38,017

1(X,961

1,065,137

2,56L,20t
31,952

2,0t6
338,529

790

528

704

794,

416,

81,753

13,600

22,863

306,983

300,835

57,476

L,169,2t9
28,453

@7

233

7

7

7

71,932

17,594

2,552

8,797

276

4114

92

1,701

570

t:

93
g5

7?8

293

3s8

5,3i0

4,656

768

a7
85

2

2,336

2,29s

o986
7,641

37,47

25

E,A3

7,52i

7,792

27,Un

13,273

9,381

,,810

4998

66,@9

127,962

1,522

96

1d720

3,893
g8

1,89

14,618

1432s

2451

s56n
1,355



RIVERSIDE COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
FY23-24INSURANCE RATES - Propefi lnsurance

Fund DeptlD Depertmlnt Budget Unh FY22-23 FY23-24 Change

TIMA Admlnlstration
TLMA Consolldated Counter Services

TLMA Buildlng & Safety

TLMA Planning

TLMA Transportation

TLMA Surveryor

TLMA Transporation Equipment Garage ISF

TLMA Code Enforcement

RUHS Behavioral Health Public Guardian

RUHS Behavioral Health Treatment
RUHS Behavloral Health Detention

RUHS Behavloral Health Administration
RUHS Behavioral Health Substance Abuse
RUHS Publlc Health

RUHS Californla Chlldren's Servlces

Envlronmental Health

Anlmal Servlces

RUHS Regional Medlcal Center

RUHS Regional Medical Center
RUHS Medical lndigent Service Program
RUHS Community Health Cllnics

Waste Management

Dept of Public Soclal Services

Office on Aglng

Veteran Services

HHPSS - Administration
HHPWS - Continuum of Care

HHPWS-Workforce Development

Community Action Agenry

Community Action Agency Energy Program

Community Action Agency Other Programs

Housing Homelessness Prevention and Workforce

Solutions-Community Development-HUD Grants

Cooperative Extenslon

Facilities Management

Facilitles Management Custodial Services

Facillties ManaSement Maintenance

Federal Court Facilities

Facllities Management Real Estate

Facilities Management Project Mgt Office
Facilitios Managornent En6rgy

Facilities ManaBement Parkint
EDA-Community Park and Centers

Facilities Management Community Center
Purchasing

Purchasing Supply Services

Purchasing Fleet Services

Purchasing Central Mail Services

Riverslde County lnformation Technology

RCIT Communication Solutions
RCIT Geographical lnformation System

RCBCS - CSA 152 - Sports Park

20200

20200

20250

10000

200@

20260

20008

1fino
10000

10000

10000

loooo
10000

10000

10000

10@0

1mo0
ttoo50

t!0050

10ooo

40090

40200

loooo
21450

10000

10000

10fi)0
1fl)Oo

21050

21050

21050

10000

10000

472@
4721O

47ZtO

47220

10000
't0000

10000

21E30

10000

10000

45700

45300

45620

45500

45520

22570

3100200000

3100300000

3110100000

3120100000

3130100000

3130200000

31307fiD00
3140100000

4100100000

4100200000

4100300000

4100400000

4100500000

4200100000

4200200000

420O40fiD0

4200600000

4300100000

4300188400
4300200000
43005fl)000

450010m00

5100100000

5300100000

5/100100000

5500100000

5500300000

55001100000

5500500000

5500600000

5500700000

6300100000

7200100000

72002qmo0

7200300000

7200300602

7200400000

7200500000
7200600000

7200700000

7201200000

7201300000

7300100000

730040@00

7300500000

730050@00

74001000@

7400600000

7400900000

915201b

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

TtMA
TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

EnvHeahh

Anlmal Svcs

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

Waste

DPSS

Office on Aglng
Vet Svcs

EO

EO

EO

CAP

CAP

CAP

EO10000 5500900000

Coop Ext

Facilities

Facilities

Facilities

Facilitles

Facilities

Facilities

Faciliti6s

Facilities

EDA

Facilities

Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing

RCIT

RCIT

RCIT

EDA

46,786

13,095

76,769

10,965

274,921

6,676

4L,7t9
26,703

25,243

L,027,250

3,516

176,560

118,992

394,510

39,655

121,109

268,L40

1,304,133

7,a14

506,387

105,180

1,931,180

37,274
11,166

3,168

7,060

77,482

L9,O77

29,375

3,168

23,487

64,318

16,852

140,534

15,316

8,725

3,850

63,577

t62,OL7

11,913

2,086

145,139

4,603

767,237

to2,L76
3,087

t32

s

s

s

s

S

s
s

s

s
s

s
s

s

S

s

s
s
s

s

s
s

S

S

s

s

s
s

s

5

s

s

S

S

S

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
S

s
S

s

s

s

49,126

13,750

t7,fi7
11,513

225,667

7,@9

43,805

28,038

26,505

1,078,613

3,692

185,388

t24,942
4t4,236
41,638

t27,LU
28t,547

1,369,339

8,205
537,707

110,439

2,027,739

39,138

tt,724
3,32t
7,4t4

75,056

20,031

30,u4

s
s

s

s

s

s

s
s
s
s
s
s

s

s

s

s

s
s

s

s
s

s

s
s

s
s
s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s
s

s
s

s

s

S

s

S

s

s

s

s

s

s
s

3,327

24,661

67,533

77,694

147,560

L6,082

9,161

4,O42

66,749

770,tL8
12,508

2,t91
152,396

4,834

175,593

to7,285
3,242

L39

5

s

5

s

s

s

5

5

s

s

5

s

s

s

s

5

s

s

5

s

s

5

5

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

5

5

5

s

5

5

s

5

s

5

5

s

s

5

s

5

s

5

s

5

5

2339

655

E3tt

548

10.746

3i4

2,@6

7,335

L262

51,363

176

8,828

,9s0
79,726

1,983

6,055

13,407

65"207

391

25,379

,2s9
,s59

1,8il
558

758

i53

3,574

954

1,469

158

1"174

3,216

843

7,O27

766

436

192

3,1n
8,101

s96

7U
7,257

230

8,i62

5,10!)

754

7

$ 1t,521,141 t 19,tf47,198 S gza,osz



FY22-23 FY23-21 ChangoFund OeptlD Department Budtet Unlt

RC RTVERSTDE COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

;IF FY23-24INSURANCE RATES - Workers Compensation

24625
25400

51630
s1630
25800
10000

15100

22800
10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

22000
4s960
46100
46000
45960

46@0
470o0

4s800
46100
46t20
46120
22050
1fl)00
1o@o
45100
33600
45100
10000

1(x)oo

10000

100fi)
21100
21350
10600

2t20rJ

22100

722@
10000

10000

10000

1(x)00

1(x)00

lUDO
10000

1fl)00
10q)0
loooo
1m00
1omo
10000

10000

22250
10@o
10000

1moo
10000

10000

51215

20200
20200
20250
10000

915201
931250
935110

935300
938001
946001

947200
985101

1000100000
1000200000
1100100000
1104400000
1130100000
1130300000

11307000@
1130800000
1130900000
1131000000
1131100000
1131300000

1131800000

1132000000
1132200000
1132900000
1133000000
1150100000

1200100000
1200200000
1200300000
1200400000
1200500000

1300100000
1400100000

1500100000
1700100000

1900100000
1900200000
1900400000
1900700000
1910700000
1920100000

19301000@
2000100000
2200100000
2300100000
24(x)100000
2500100000
2s00200000
2500300000
2500400000
2500500000
25@600000
2500700000
2501000000
2501100000
2S05100000

2600100000
2600200000
2600700000

2700200000
2800100000

2900100000
3100200000
3100300000
3110100000
3120100000

EDA

Parks

RCHCA

RCHCA

CFFC

Salton sea

Flood

PA

BOS

Assessor

EO

EO

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

HR

CFD

Assessor

Assessor

Assessor

Assessor

Assessor

ACO

TTC

cc
ROV

EDA

EDA

#N/A
EDA

EDA

EDA

EDA

EMD

DA

DCSS

Public Defender
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Probation
Probation
Probation

Fire

Ag Comm

LAFCO

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

TLMA

28,37L
247,344

19,305

774

s25,737

s0,337
29,5L4
36,597
31,036

2t9
121,615

596
531

62,337

832
13,313

EDA CSA 152 NPDES

Parks Human Resources

RCA Operations
RCA Reserve ManaBement

Children & Families First Commission

Salton Sea Authority Payroll

Flood Control District
Public Authority Adminstration

Board of Supervisors

Assessment Appeals Board

Executive Office
Grand Jury

Human Resources

Human Resources Alr Quality Division

Human Resources Property lnsurance
Human Resources Workers' Compensation lns

Human Resources Medical Malpractice lns

Human Resources General Llability lnsurance

Human Resources Unemployment lnsurance
Human Resources Safety Loss Control

Human Resources Temporary Assignment Prog

Human Resources Exclusive Care

Human Resources Employee Asslstance Svcs

Human Resources Occupational Health

Human Resources Culture of Health

Community Facility Disricts (CFD)

Assessor

Assessor Clerk Recorder

fusessor Records Mgmt & Archives Program

Assessor CREST

Assessor Archives

Auditor Controller
Treasurer Tax Collector
County Counsel

Registrar of Voters

EDA Administration
EOA Community Development HUD Grants

#N/A
EDA Library Services

EDA Aviation

EDA Fair and National Date Festival

EDA Edward Dean Museum

Emergency Management Department
District AEorney
Child Support Services

Public Defender
Sheriff Administration
Sheriff Support Services

Sheriff Patrol

Sheriff Corrections
Sheriff Court Services

Sheriff CAC Security

Sheriff Ben Clark Training Center
Sheriff Coroner
Sheriff Public Administrator

Sheriff CAL lD ProSram

Probation Juvenile lnstitutions
Probation Field Services

Probation Adminstration

Fire Protection
Agricultural Commissioner

LAFCO

TLMA Administration
TLMA Consolidated Counter Services

TLMA Building & Safety

TLMA PlanninS

8,505

52,250
29,230
4,646

38,470
t,o74
2,228

103,137

t32,255
tt,747
8,178

119

64,026
69,931

58,694

L23,2ts
38,918
4,208

L,676
4,067

t26,793
85S

42,O53

r,791,rO2
336,228
352,79L
9t2,477
492,OO3

L2,178,633
7,753,232
1,152,365

42,6t9
515,675
213,100

12,263
17,L53

t,625,682
920,477

38,110

396,796
25,050

6,935

48,118
19,610

75,MO
t2,7L6

24,663
27L,897

7,t54
804

3L,73t
890

539,395

5s,075
3L,873
42,90t
28,697

170

146,03s

681

459

56,958

875
',591

26

t7

9,384

4,234
38,s08

963
L,972

LOL,877

Lts,77t
LL,026
8,166

L26
60,605
88,385

62,743

729,L97

33,83s
4,M9

7,7L5
4,380

t27,9L9
880

43,205
1,665,418

316,131

341,511

1,028,955

644,266
L2,703,288
8,518,535

1,399,739

4L,34t
469,345
2LL,74L

13,808

18,065

1,833,104

1,133,048

59,769
48t,54r
26,047

2,78t
43,L25

t7,092
16,637

13,964

24,55i

7,154

8(N

72,426

116

1i,658

4738
2,359

6ia

24,420

(29,230)

38

7

(3,420)

18,454

40,9
1982

116,178

7s2.263

5246ss

1,i6s,30i
247,374

1,54s

912

207,422

272,571

21,659

u,745
)7

1,197

1,248

43

4i78
25

879

247

39

373

L126
25

,,752



RC RTVERSTDE couNw HUMAN RESoURoES

m FY?3-24INSURANCE RATES - Workors Compensation

Fund DeptlD Depanment Budtet Unlt FY22-23 FY23-24 ChanCe

20000
20260
20008

22650

10000

10000

10000

1ooff)
10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

10000

40050
10000

10m0
40090
40200
10000

21450
10000

10000

10000

10000

21050
21050

21050

10000

40600
10000

10000

10m0
45600
45700
4s300
45620

45500
45520
22570

3130100000
3130200000

3130700000
3130800fi)O

3140100000
4100100000
41002mo00
4100300000

4100400000
4100500000
4200100000
4200200@0
4200400000
4200600000
4300100(n0

4300200000
4300300000
4300600000
4500100000
5100100000
5300100000
5400100000

5500100000
5500300000
5s00400000
5500500000
5500600000

5500700000
5500900000
56001000ff)

6300100000
7200100000
7300100000
7300300000
7300400000
7300500000
7300600000
7400100000
74006ff)000
7400900000

TLMA
TLMA

TLMA

TI.MA
TtMA
RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

EnvHealth

Animal Svcs

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

Waste
DPSS

Office on Aging
Vet Svcs

EO

EO

EO

CAP

CAP

CAP

EO

EDA

Coop Ext

Facilities

Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing

Purchasing

RCIT

RCIT

RCIT

TLMA Transportation
TLMA Surveryor
TLMA Transporation Equipment Garage ISF

TLMA ALUC

TLMA Code Enforcement
RUHS Behavioral Health Public Guardian
RUHS Behavioral Health Treatment
RUHS Behavioral Health Detention
RUHS Behavioral Health Administration
RUHS Behavioral Health Substance Abuse

RUHS Public Health

RUHS California Children's Services

Environmental Health

Animal Services

RUHS Regional Medical Center
RUHS Medical lndigent Service Program
RUHS Detention Health Services

RUHS Community Health Clinics

Waste Manatement
Dept of Public Social Services

Office on Aging
Veteran Services

HHPSS - Administration
HHPWS - Continuum of Care

H H PWS-Workforce Development
Community Action Agency

Community Action Agency Energy Program

Community Action Agency Other ProSrams

Housing Homelessness Prevention and Workforce Solution
EDA Housing Authority
Cooperative Extension

Facilities Manatement
Purchasing

Purchasing Printing Services

Purchasing Supply Services

Purchasing Fleet Services

Purchasing Central Mail Services

Riverside County lnformation Technology
RCIT Communication Solutions
RCIT Geographical lnformation System

M8,778
65,395

99,672
1,533

62,747
173,820

t,733,184
133,515

299,605

89,440

659,955

727,306
767,894
379,L97

4,930,038
9,682

505,758
407,239

337,O24

6,215,736
89,529

5,384

453

7,270
180,103

74,774
82,87L

904

806

769,982
7,253

1,084,268

64,46t

13,380

23,304
69,352

347,352
69,O70

3,968

S

s
s

$

$

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
S

$

s
s
s
s
s
S

S

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
S

s
s
s
S

s
S

s
s
s

s 407,938

5 sz,eas

S 11s,6s3

s 1,678

5 69,377

5 rsg,cza
S 1,928,243

s 236,106

S 383,843

5 rra,qst
S 662,8ss

$ 137,525

S 167,403

S 319,852

S s,s36,231

s 10,071

S szg,aEr

S 49s,614

s 319,62s

s 6,936,966

S 122,s1s

s 1s,490

S gzs

5 2,7sL

s DA,644

s 21,6ee

s s8,oos

S gsa

s 1,s82

s 146,8s4

s 1,296

S 7,t74,9u
s 19,s03

S ss,sez
S 9,894

s 20,766

s 79,691

S 36s,761

s 77,5s9

S q,zqs

(4O240)

(7,7s0)

15,981

145

5,616

(14,3e2)

195,059

102,591

u,238
25,027

2,9@

10,319

(4e1)

(s9,i4s)

tu6,793

389

2i,673

88,4i5

(17,399)

721"8iO

i2,986

70,706

526

1,521

(1,1s9)

7,525

(24866)

(70)

776

(23,128)

43

90,776

(u,esg))

tt,orl
(3,456)l

o,trtll
I

10,i19 
|

18,409 
|t.*l

277 I

s

5

5

5

5

s

s

s

s
s
s
5

s

s

s

s

s
5

s
s

I
5

,
s

5

5

5

s
s

s

s

5

s

s

5

s

5

s

s

5

$ 49,44r,004 $ 54,0s3,s96 s 1,612,s92



RC
{R

RIVERSIDE COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
FY23-24INSURANCE RATES - Medical Malpractice lnsurance

Fund DeptlD Department Budget Unlt FY22-23 FY23-24 Change

45800

46t20

10000

10000

10000

10000

40050

40090

1132000000

1132900000

2000100000

4100200000

4200100000

4200200000

4300300000

4300188400

4300600000

HR

HR

EMD

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

RUHS

Human Resources Exclusive Care

Human Resources Occupational Health

Emergency Management Department

RUHS Behavioral Health Treatment

RUHS Public Health

RUHS Calffomia Children's Services

Correctional Health Systems

RUHS Regional Medical Center

RUHS Community Health Clinics

3,885

8,966

43t

418,568

46,973

8,306,482

271,694

5,948

319

426,601

26,399

1,543

5,321,999

t27,097

(3,886)

(3,018)

(112)

I,033

(20,s74)

1,643

(2,9U,483)

(144,603)

9,057,q)0 5,910,Ur0 (3,147,000)



ED? RIVERSIL'E COUN IY HUMAN RESOURGES

- 
Fyz3-24lNsuRANcE RATES - unemptoyment tnsurancet{R

DEPTID NAME PCN
2L122 Annual

Salary

Adjusted Gross

Salary

23124Ut
Rate

23124

S value
Chonge from 22/23

Agricultural Commission

Animal Control Services

Assessor-Clerk-Recorder

Auditor-Controller
Board/Clerk of the Board

California Children's Services

Child Support Services (DCSS)

Children and Families First

Cooperation Extension

County Counsel

County Services Areas (CSA)

District Attorney
Economic Development Agency

Emergency Management
Environmental Health

Executive Office/Oasis
Facilities Management
Fire

Flood Control
Housing Authority
Housing, Homelessness Prevention &
Human Resources

lnformation Technology
LAFCO

Mental Health

Office on Aging

Parks

Probation
Public Authority
Public Defender
Public Health

Public Social Services (DPSS)

Purchasing/Fleet

Regional Medical Center (RCMC)

Registrar of Voters

Sheriff/Coroner
TAP

TLMA

Treasurer-Tax Collector
Veteran Services

Waste Management
Waste Management

280

42006

120
130

100

42002
230

938

630

150

915

220
190 - 193

200

42004
110

720
270
947

560

550
113

7N
290
410
530

931

260
985

240
42001

510*
730
430
170
250

11318

310 - 314

740
540

450
943

53,723,L24
s10,s92,9s6
s30,203,799

56,L94,602

s4,709,680
573,770,L33
s24,034,0s9

s4,277,328

s177,438
51O,899,797

52,3s0,624

s86,052,358
s8,558,738
s7,080,28s

s16,111,949
ss,433,914

524,s7t,s20
s23,684,833
520,982,62s

57,074,027

57O,223,4r4
s25,883,734

542,638,206
54s2,678

sL29,398,2t7
ss,8s9,826
ss,788,371

562,s79,099
s3,s23,413

s29,0O2,709

s37,861,894

5287,337,s83
s6,13s,529

s371,497,893
s2,73t,926

s434,084,s33
s58,237,s8s
s47,s0s,30s

s6,852,196
sL,O77,789

51s,487,7s2
s1,3oo,oso

s3,313,s80
Sg,qzt,tgt

s26,881,381
ss,s13,195
s4,191,61s

s12,25s,479
s21,390,313

53,7s3,422
s1s7,919

s9,700,819
s2,092,oss

s75,586,s99
57,706,277

s5,301,4s3
s14,339,63s

s4,836,183
s21,858,5s3
52L,O79,sOL

5r8,674,s37
s5,295,884
S9,098,838

523,926,524

s37,948,003
s402,883

s11s,154,413
ss,zls,246
Ss,1s1,6so

sss,59s,398
S3,13s,838

s2s,8t2,4tt
s33,697,085

525s,73O,449

Ss,450,710

s330,533,12s
s2,431,4]^4

s386,33s,234
s60,731,4s0
s42,279,721
s6,107,3s4

s9s3,893
s13,784,09s

s1,1s7,04s

55

150

395

77

57

152

325

49

5

85

33

708

100

79

L82
4L

348

265
229
100

140

330

391

5

1708

88

92

737

58

242
494

4229

80

3908

36

3889

3105

557

92

19

200

t2

0.222%
0.159%

0.188%

0.276%
0.227%
0.1s9%

0.t94%
0.22L%

0.228%
0.224%
0.232%

o.126%
o.265%
o.zt6%
0.159%

o.222%
o.220%
0.219%
0.193%

0.228%

0.228%
0.236%
o.219%
O.228Yo

o.251%

0.242%
o.273%
0.153%

0.243%

0.189%

0.159%

o.304%
o.246%
0.155%

o.229%
o.o97%

0.ofi)%
o.177%

0.227%
o.228%
o.279%
o.22E%

7,356
30,515

50,537
15,934

18,140

19,485

4t,497
8,295

360
22,305

6,579
95,499
20,422
13,611

22,800
1o,736
48,111
46,164
36,042
14,355

20,745
70,u2
83,106

919

345,988

LE,371

14,064

85,2L4
7,670

48,785

53,578
777,421

13,433

759,031

5,558

394,145

-2.2% s
-30.0% s
-23.e% s
-84.8% s
-2.2% s
-16.3% s
-77.4% s
4.3% s
0.0% s
-3.e% s
-21.4% s
43.0% 5
107.0% s
11.3% s
-17.6% 5
724.2% 5
s4.9% 5
-2.7% s
-14.6% s
-1.7% 5
28.8% s
33.3% s
23.7% 5
28.8% s
47.8% 5
36.7% s
79.6% s
-i1.4% s
-18.2% s
-21.9% s
-36.7% s
31.0% s
5.0% s

-33.2% s
-1.3% s
-ss.3% s

-100.0% s
-23.7% s
-7.7% s
-24.0% s
-i.1% 5
-1.7% 5

(166)

9,774
(1s,860)

(62,s74)

8,415
(3,799)
(s,348)

(37s)

74,835

13,864

2,t75
30,187

2,638

(2e8)

407
(72,7s7)

10,558
1,386

(4,87s)

5,949
17,058
(1,26s)
(6,163)

(252)

4,40
28,492

15,938
205

742,747
9,140
6,233

(38,987)
(1,693)

(13,681)
(30,327)

1U,126
764

(8,038)
(73)

(444,202)
(142,112)

(23,2s4)
(1,160)

(687)
(e6s)

(46)

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

s
s

s
s

Total 23,857 s1,906,987,593 57,697,2t8,9s6 o.230% 9.5% s (4?1,385)$ 49O3,W


